| FORM PTO-<br>Expires 06/30/99<br>OMB 0651-0027   | 1619A                            | 03-25-20                     |   | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT              |  |  |
|--|----------------------------------|------------------------------|---|---|--|--|
| OWD 0001-0027  | 0                                |                              |   | PAICNI  |  |  |
|  | ( MAR 1 8 2002)                  | 10202923                     | 32  |   |  |  |
| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET   |                                  |                              |   |   |  |  |
| PATENTS ONLY   |                                  |                              |   |   |  |  |
| TO: The Commissioner dispatents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Submission Type Conveyance Type |                                  |                              |   |   |  |  |
| X New  | 3.18.02                          | X Assignment                 | Security Agree                              | ment  |  |  |
| Resubmis Documen   | ssion (Non-Recordation)<br>t ID# | License                      | Change of Nam                               | e   |  |  |
| 1 1  | n of PTO Error                   | Merger                       | Other                                       |   |  |  |
| Reel # Correctiv   | E Document                       |                              | U.S. Government Use ONLY by U.S. Government | Agencies)   |  |  |
| Reel #   | Frame #                          | D                            | epartmental File                            | Secret File   |  |  |
| Conveying F  | Party(ies)                       | Mark if additions            | al names of conveying partie                | s attached Execution Date  Month Day Year                                   |  |  |
| Name (line 1)  | Dennis Sadler                    |                              |   | 02/11/2002  |  |  |
| Name (line 2)  |                                  |                              |   | Execution Date  |  |  |
| Second Party   |                                  |                              |   | Month Day Year  |  |  |
| Name (line 1)  |                                  |                              |   |   |  |  |
| Name (line 2)  |                                  |                              |   |   |  |  |
| Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  |                                  |                              |   |   |  |  |
| Name (fine 1)  | Randall C. Hansen                |                              |   | if document to be recorded is an assignment and the                         |  |  |
| Name (line 2)  |                                  |                              |   | receiving party is not<br>domiciled in the United<br>States, an appointment |  |  |
| Address (line 1)   | 6 Old Mill Court                 |                              |   | of a domestic representative is attached.                                   |  |  |
|  | o old Willi Oddit                |                              |   | (Designation must be a separate document from                               |  |  |
| Address (line 2)   |                                  |                              |   | Assignment.)  |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   | Columbia                         | South Carolina State/Country | 29206<br>Zin C                              | ode   |  |  |
| City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.                                |                                  |                              |   |   |  |  |
| Name   |                                  |                              |   |   |  |  |
|  |                                  |                              |   |   |  |  |
| Address (line 1)   |                                  |                              |   |   |  |  |
| Address (line 2)   |                                  |                              |   |   |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   |                                  |                              |   |   |  |  |
| Address (line 4)   |                                  |                              |   |   |  |  |
| FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  |                                  |                              |   |   |  |  |
| 03/21/2002   |                                  | }                            |   |   |  |  |
| 01 FC:581  | 40.00 DP                         | ]                            |   |   |  |  |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and pathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

| FORM PTO-1619B<br>Expires 06/30/99<br>OMB 0651-0027   | Page 2  | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT |
|---|---|--|
| Correspondent Name and Address  | Area Code and Telephone Number                | 864-271-1592   |
| Name Jeffrey M. Karmilovich   |   |  |
| Address (line 1) Dority & Manning, P.A.   |   |  |
| Address (line 2) Post Office Box 1449   |   |  |
| Address (line 3) Greenville, SC 29602   |   |  |
| Address (line 4) USA  |   |  |
| Pages Enter the total number of pag including any attachments.  | es of the attached conveyance docu            | ment # 2   |
| Application Number(s) or Patent Num  Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Application Number(s)  10/025,297  If this document is being filed together with a new Patent signed by the first named executing inventor. | etent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers Pater | nt Number(s)   |
| Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.  Number of Properties  Enter the total   | PCT       | PCT PCT 1  |
| Method of Payment: Enclos  Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additi  | or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):           |  |

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Authorization to charge additional fees:

Jeffrey M. Karmilovich

Name of Person Signing

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 012697 FRAME: 0213** 

X

Yes

No

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: VLM-41

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration to be paid according to the United States Rules for inventions made under employments, the undersigned (hereinafter named "Assignor") hereby assign, and transfer to Randall C. Hansen, 6 Old Mill Court, Columbia, South Carolina 29206, (hereinafter named "Assignee"), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to Assignor's application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on December 19, 2001 as Serial No. 10/025,297, entitled Reversible Spring-Loaded Lock Slide, and to Assignor's entire right, title and interest in any and all inventions, whether joint or sole, disclosed in said application for Letters Patent, and in any and all divisional or continuation or renewal applications that may be filed for United States Letters Patent for any and all of said inventions, and in and to any and all patents that may be granted on the foregoing applications and any reissue or extension thereof, and in any and all improvements thereon or relating thereto which the Assignors have invented or may hereafter invent.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all of said Letters Patent to Assignee.

For said consideration, the Assignor hereby agrees upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, to execute any and all United States divisional, continuation and renewal applications for said invention or improvements, and any and all necessary oaths, supplemental oaths or declarations or supplemental declarations or affidavits relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any United States Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application that said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns may deem necessary or expedient.

For said consideration, the Assignor further agrees upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the Assignor with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in the matters of preparing and

PATENT REEL: 012697 FRAME: 0214 executing the Preliminary Statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The Assignor hereby agrees to perform upon such request, any and all affirmative acts necessary to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor hereby binds itself, its heirs, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns properly to execute without further consideration, all applications, petitions, oaths, assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment and transfer hereby made, or intended to agreed to be made.

And for said considerations, the Assignor hereby assigns to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns to execute any and all documents that shall be required of the Assignor to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns.

2-11-02.

Date

Dennis Sadler

352 Gleneagle Circle

Irmo, South Carolina 29063

Kulle